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INTRODUCTION

Thank you for choosing this cooker hood.

This instruction manual is designed to provide you with all required
instructions related to the installation, use and maintenance of the appliance.
In order to operate the unit correctly and safety, please read this instruction
manual carefully before installation and usage.

The cooker hood uses high quality materials, and is made with a streamlined
design. Equipped with large power electric motor and centrifugal fan, it also
provides strong suction power, low noise operation, non-stick grease filter and
easy assembly installation.

Hereby, Candy Hoover Group Srl declares that the radio equipment is in
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and with the relevant Statutory
Requirements (for the UKCA market).

The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address: www.candy-group.com.

SAFETY PRECAUTION

o Never let the children operate the machine.

o The cooker hood is for home use only, not suitable for barbecue, roast
shop and other commercial purpose.

o The cooker hood and its filter should be clean regularly in order to
keep in good working condition.

o Clean the cooker hood according to the instruction manual and keep
the unit from danger of burning.

o Forbid the direct baking from the gas cooker.

o Please keep the kitchen room a good convection.

o Before connecting this appliance check that the power supply cord is
not damaged. A damage supply cord must be replaced by qualified
service personnel only.

o There shall be adequate ventilation of the room when the range hood
is used at the same time as appliances burning gas or other fuels;

o The air must not be discharged into a flue that is used for exhausting
fumes from appliances burning gas or other fuels;

o Regulations concerning the discharge of air have to be fulfilled.

o This appliance if not intended for use by persons(including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person slide for their
safety.

o Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the
appliance.

o Do not flame under the range hood.

o The range hood is not intended to be installed over a hob having more
than four hob elements



- These shall be adequate ventilation of the room when the range hood is
used at the same time as appliances burning gas or other fuels(not
applicable to appliances that only discharge the air back into the room);

- the details concerning the method and frequency of cleaning.

- there is a fire risk if cleaning is not carried out in accordance with the
instructions;

- do not flame under the range hood;

- CAUTION:Accessible parts may become hot when used with cooking
appliances.

Electrical Shock Hazard
Only plug this unit into a properly earthed outlet. If in doubt seek
advice from a suitably qualified engineer.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in death, fire, or
electrical shock.

2 The lamp used in this product is not suitable for use
o a in the lighting of a room.

The purpose of this lamp is to provide illumination for using the product.



Standard Installation Accessories List

Spec. lllustration Picture Qty
Casing z 1
Upper Chimney 600mm 4]? 1
"\“,/

Lower Chimney 600mm 4? 1
Hanging Board 1
Screws M6x60 ,////////=||ml 8
¢8 Rawl Plugs 11

@8x@6 white color (E
Screws Gm 11
ST6.0x40
@7.2 Screws (Im 4
ST4.0x8
Screws M5x12 (mm 40
Washers @ 16
Nuts @ 16




CEILING MOUNTING INSTALLATION

1)Position the hanging plate on the

ceiling and then mark the position of the
screw holes.

The hanging plate should be securely fixed
to the ceiling,

® 11 x ST6 (40 mm)screws for wooden ceiling
® 8 xexpansion bolts for cement ceiling

2) Fix the angle bars to the hanging plate,
using the 8 x M5 screws.

3) Extend the angle bars to the repuired
height and then fix them in position using the
16 x M5 screws and nuts with metal
washers.

® |IMPORTANT: The angle bars must have an overlap of AT LEAST 100 mm.

— 1T 4) If your cooker hood is going to
be used in extraction mode, then
you should connect the ducting
hose to the ceiling adaptor at this
point.

Fix the upper chimney section to
the hanging plate, using the 4 x
self tapping screws.

onto the angle bars and raise it

/ /‘ Slide the lower chimney section
7"' ‘77(_) —

) < QL > until it sits just below the upper

chimney section.




By === 5) If the glass canopy has not been
b ‘ pre-assembled by the factory, then it
\ R should be fixed to the top of the main
: _ body of the cooker hood at this stage.

6) Lift the main body of the cooker
hood onto the angle bar and then fix it
into position using the 16 x M5 screws.
® IMPORTANT: This stage of the
ENENN ] installation process MUST be
3 . completed by two people.
3 . ® [IMPORTANT: The 16 x M5 screws
= MUST be securely tightened.

7) If you are going to be using the
hood in

l extraction mode, you should fix the
ducting

hose to the spigot.

The electrical connection must correspond to the electrical
repuirement noted on the rating plate, which is placed inside the
cooker hood. The appliance should now be connected to the
electrical supply.

Check that the appliance is operating correctly by selecting each speed
and switching the light bulbs on and off.

Remove the hanging hook and then slide the lower chimney section
downwards, until it rests against the main body of the cooker hood.

Use a stainless steel cleaner and polish on the stainless steel sections of
the appliance.

If you are using the appliance in recirculation mode, then you

should now fit the carbon filter.
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OPERATION

STANDBY MODE.
After plug in, all lighting, system in STANDBY MODE.

Low Speed button
It's used for Ventilation on the kitchen. It is suitable for simmering and
cooking which do not make much steam.

Medium Speed button
Airflow speed is ideally for ventilation in standard cooking operation.

High Speed button
When high density of smoke or steam produced, press high-speed button
for high effective ventilation.

Booster function
This hood has a booster function. To activate the booster, Press

B to speed 4, enter into highest speed while the hood is in use and it will
increase speed for 5 minutes, before slowing down again.

Light
Short press for lighting on & off

Quick timer: Long press the light button hold for 3 seconds, fan speed
buttons will flashing & into 5minutes count down, after 5 minutes motor &
light will turn off automatic with three Buzzer sound.

Wi-Fi Connection

Long press WiFi icon and enter into connecting mode: the backlit of WiFi
icon keep flashing indicate the connection is under connecting, the
backlit of WiFi icon is light on indicate it is connected, same for standby
mode; long press WiFi icon again and the connection will be stopped;
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Download hOn App |l

First of all, you should download hOn APP and install to your portable device. Then
enroll your hood.

GETITON
" Google Play

# Download on the
o App Store

Get ready to add your
appliance

o Stay close to your appliance
0 While in front of your appliance, ensure that

your smartphone is connected to a 2.4GHz
Wi-Fi network with a stronger signal

CHANGE WI-FI SETTINGS

e Public networks are not allowed due to low
security and reliability.

o Prepare to enter your Home Wi-Fi
password.

ENROLLMENT ROSIERES HOOD

.,))

The image of the hood has the only purpose of presenting it. May not be perfectly representative.

1- Press the WiFi button until the icon starts blinking When the pairing is
completed the WiFi icon will be on.



MAINTENANCE
Before cleaning switch the unit off and pull out the plug.

I. Regular Cleaning

Use a soft cloth moistened with hand-warm mildly soapy water or
household cleaning detergent. Never use metal pads, chemical, abrasive
material or stiff brush to clean the unit.

II. Monthly Cleaning for Grease Filter

ESSENTIAL: Clean the filter every month can prevent any risk of fire.
The filter collects grease, smoke and dust...... so the filter is directly
affecting the efficiency of the cooker hood. If not cleaned, the grease
residue (potential flammable) will saturate on the filter. Clean it with
household cleaning detergent.

lll. Annual Cleaning for Activated Carbon Filter

Apply SOLELY to unit that installed as a recirculation unit (not vented to
the outside). This filter traps odors and must be replaced at least once a
year

depending on how frequent the cooker hood used.

IV. Changing a light bulb

Remove the screws on the glass, take off the hood glass. Find the
bulb that requires replacement, you will find it located in the light
fixture which is inside the exposed section of the canopy.

x '

E |

Disconnect the light wiring point and remove the bulb holders and
wiring from the hood. Important: It's not possible to replace the bulbs
individually, it will be necessary to obtain the bulbs, bulb holders and
wiring as a complete part. (LED light: MAX 1.5W)

Fit the replacement bulbs, bulb holders and wiring in the same
manners as the originals. Then reconnect the light wiring point.

Refit the hood glass and fasten the glass screws. Make sure the screws
are fully tightened.



TROUBLESHOOTIN

Fault Cause Solution

Light on, but The fan blade is Switch off the unit and repair by

fan does not | jammed. ualified service personnel onl

work The motor is damaged. a P y-

Both light and Halogen light bulb burn. Re.place the bulb with correct

fan do not rating.

work Power cord looses. Plug in to the power supply again.
The fan blade is Switch of the unit and repair by
damaged. qualified service personnel only.

Serious The fan motor is not Switch off the unit and repair by

Vibration of fixed tightly. qualified service personnel only.

the unit o Take down the unit and check
The unit is not hung o

whether the bracket is in proper

properly on the bracket. location

Suction Too long distance

performance | between the unit and Readjust the distance to 65-75cm

not good the cooking plane

Technology Wi-Fi

Standard 802.11 b/g/n

Frequency Band(s)[MHz] 2400 MHz - 2483.5 MHz

Maximum Power[mW] 100mw

Product information for networked equipment

power consumption of the product in
networked standby if all wired network
ports are connected and all wireless
network ports are activated:

2W

If the Hood has been enrolled with the APP,

How to activate wireless network port: turn on the Hood to activate wireless

network port.

If the Hood has been enrolled with the APP, turn
How to deactivate wireless network port: off the Hood to deactivate wireless network port. If
the Hood hasn’t been enrolled with the APP,
wireless network port will be deactivated even the
Hood is on.
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CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE SERVICE
If you cannot identify the cause of the operating anomaly, switch off the
appliance and contact the Assistance Service.

PRODUCT SERIAL NUMBER. Where can | find it?

It is important you to inform the Assistance Service of your product code
and its serial number (a 16 character code which begins with the number 3);
this can be found on the guarantee certificate or on the data plate located
on the appliance.

It will help to avoid wasted journeys to technicians, thereby (and most
significantly) saving the corresponding callout charges.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

This appliance is labelled in accordance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU on Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2013 regarding electric and
electronic appliances (WEEE). The WEEE contain both
polluting substances (that can have a negative effect on
the environment) and base elements (that can be
reused). It is important that the WEEE undergo specific

_ treatments to correctly remove and dispose of the
pollutants and recover all the materials.

Individuals can play an important role in ensuring that the WEEE do not
become an environmental problem; it is essential to follow a few basic rules:
- the WEEE should not be treated as domestic waste;

- the WEEE should be taken to dedicated collection areas managed by the
town council or a registered company.

In many countries, domestic collections may be available for large WEEEs.
When you buy a new appliance, the old one can be returned to the vendor
who must accept it free of charge as a one-off, as long as the appliance is
of an equivalent type and has the same functions as the purchased
appliance.
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INTRODUCTION

Merci d'avoir choisi cette hotte aspirante.

Ce manuel d'instruction est congu pour vous donner toutes les informations nécessaires
pour installer, utiliser et entretenir l'appareil.

Pour utiliser I'appareil de fagon correcte et slre, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel
d'instruction avant de l'installer et de I'utiliser.

La hotte aspirante est construite avec des matériaux de qualité élevée et son concept est
essentiel. Equipée d'un moteur électrique et d'un ventilateur centrifuge puissants, elle
fournit une forte puissance d'aspiration, un fonctionnement silencieux, un filtre a graisses
anti-adhésif et elle est facile a installer.

Par la présente, Candy Hoover Group Srl déclare que I'équipement radio est conforme a
la directive 2014/53/UE et aux exigences réglementaires applicables (pour le marché UKCA).
Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité est disponible a I'adresse Internet
suivante : www.candy-group.com.

MESURES DE SECURITE

e Ne laissez jamais les enfants actionner I'appareil.

e La hotte aspirante est destinée a un usage domestique seulement, elle n'est
pas adaptée aux barbecues, rotisseries et autres buts commerciaux.

e Nettoyez régulierement la hotte aspirante et son filtre afin de la maintenir en
parfait état de fonctionnement.

e Nettoyez la hotte aspirante en suivant les instructions du manuel et évitez tout
risque de brdlures.

e Evitez la cuisson directe de la gaziniére.

e Maintenez une bonne circulation d'air dans la cuisine.

e Avant de brancher cet appareil, vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas
endommagé. Un cordon d'alimentation endommagé ne doit étre remplacé que
par du personnel qualifié.

o |l doit y avoir une ventilation appropriée dans la piéce si la hotte est utilisée en
méme temps que d’autres appareils brilant du gaz ou d’autres carburants.

e L’air ne doit pas étre évacué dans un conduit utilisé pour les fumées provenant
d’appareils brllant du gaz ou d’autres carburants.

e Les réglementations sur I'évacuation de I'air doivent étre respectées.

e Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) a capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles réduites ou sans
expérience et connaissances, a moins d’étre surveillés ou d’avoir appris a utiliser
I’appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

e Surveillez les enfants pour éviter qu'’ils ne jouent avec I'appareil.

e N'allumez aucune flamme sous la hotte.

e La hotte n'est pas destinée a étre installée au-dessus d’une table de cuisson
ayant plus de quatre éléments de cuisson.
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- Il doit y avoir une ventilation appropriée dans la piéce si la hotte est utilisée en
méme temps que d’autres appareils brilant du gaz ou d’autres carburants
(ne s'applique pas aux appareils qui ne rejettent que I'air dans la piéce).

- Les détails intéressant la méthode et la fréquence du nettoyage.

- Il existe un risque d'incendie si le nettoyage n’est pas effectué conformément
aux instructions.

- N'allumez aucune flamme sous la hotte.

- ATTENTION : Les parties accessibles peuvent devenir chaudes lors de
I'utilisation avec des appareils de cuisson.

Risque d’électrocution
Ne branchez cet appareil que sur une prise mise a la terre. En cas de doute, demandez
I'avis d'un technicien qualifié.
Si vous ne suivez pas ces instructions vous risquez de provoquer un accident mortel,
un incendie ou une électrocution.

— ',: La lampe utilisée dans ce produit n'est pas adaptée a

I'éclairage d'une piéce.
L'objectif de cette lampe est de fournir un éclairage pour l'utilisation du produit.

14



Liste des accessoires d'installation standard

Caract. Image d'illustration Qté
Carter r_,_,fr\)\ 1
Cheminée supérieure 600 mm K/'Jf\ 1
Cheminée inférieure 600 mm \j{\) 1
Panneau suspendu 1
Vis M6x60 ’////////=l|$| 8
Chevilles @8 11
@8x@6 couleur blanche (%
Vis 11
ST6.0x40
Vis ¢7,2 Gm 4
ST4.0x8
Vis M5x12 @m 40
Rondelles /<>\) 16
Ecrous 16

©
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INSTALLATION AU PLAFOND

i

1) Positionnez la plaque suspendue au plafond et
marquez la position des trous des vis.

La plaque suspendue doit étre solidement fixée au
plafond.

® 11 vis ST6 (40 mm) pour plafond en bois
® 8 boulons d'expansion pour plafond en ciment

=

o

|
I H
|
|

2) Fixez les barres d'angle sur la plaque suspendue
a l'aide des 8 vis M5.

3) Allongez les barres d'angle a la hauteur voulue
et fixez-les en place avec 16 vis M5, des écrous
et des rondelles métalliques.

® |IMPORTANT : les barres d'angle doivent se chevaucher D'AU MOINS 100 mm.

-

4) Si votre hotte aspirante va étre
utilisée en mode d'extraction, vous
devez alors raccorder le conduit a
I'adaptateur au plafond a cet endroit.
Fixez la partie supérieure de la cheminée
sur la plaque suspendue a l'aide des 4 vis
autotaraudeuses.

Glissez la partie inférieure de la cheminée
sur les barres d'angle et montez-la jusqu'a
ce qu'elle se trouve juste en dessous de
la cheminée supérieure.

16



5) Si la partie vitrée n'a pas été en usine, elle
b : | doit alors étre fixée en haut du corps principal
i T de la hotte aspirante a ce stade.

6) Soulevez le corps principal de la hotte

aspirante sur la barre d'angle, puis fixez-le a

sa place a l'aide des 16 vis M5.

® |IMPORTANT : Cette étape du processus
d'installation DOIT étre réalisée par deux
personnes.

® |IMPORTANT : Les 16 vis M5 DOIVENT étre
solidement serrées.

7) Si vous allez utiliser la hotte en mode
d'extraction, vous devez fixer le conduit a
I'embout.

—

Le branchement électrique doit correspondre a I'exigence électrique indiquée sur la
plaque signalétique, placée a l'intérieur de la hotte aspirante. A présent I'appareil doit
étre branché sur l'alimentation électrique.

Vérifiez si l'appareil fonctionne correctement en sélectionnant chaque vitesse et en
allumant/éteignant les ampoules.

Retirez le crochet suspendu puis faites glisser la partie inférieure de la cheminée vers
le bas, jusqu'a ce qu'elle repose sur le corps principal de la hotte aspirante.

Avec un produit de nettoyage pour acier inoxydable polissez les sections an acier
inoxydable de I'appareil.

Si vous utilisez I'appareil en mode recirculation, maintenant vous devez placer le filtre
au charbon.

17



DESCRIPTION DES COMPOSANTS

« )))

1 2 3 [B [¢

FONCTIONNEMENT

MODE ATTENTE.
Une fois branché, le systéme s'éclaire et se met en MODE ATTENTE.

Touche faible vitesse
Elle sert a aérer la cuisine. Elle peut étre utilisée pour faire mijoter ou
cuisiner en créant peu de vapeur.

Touche moyenne vitesse
La vitesse de l'air est parfaite pour aérer la cuisine en condition normale de
cuisson.

Touche grande vitesse
Si une fumée ou une vapeur épaisse est émise, appuyez sur la touche
grande vitesse pour obtenir une aération efficace et forte.

Fonction boost

Cette hotte a une fonction boost. Pour activer la fonction boost, appuyez sur B

jusqu'a la vitesse 4, lancez la plus grande vitesse lorsque la hotte est en
cours d'utilisation et sa vitesse augmentera pendant 5 minutes, avant de
ralentir a nouveau.

Eclairage
Appuyez brievement pour allumer et éteindre I'éclairage

Minuterie rapide : appuyez longuement sur la touche d’éclairage pendant
3 secondes, les touches de vitesse du ventilateur clignotent et lancent un
décompte de 5 minutes. Au bout de 5 minutes, le moteur et la lumiére
s'éteignent automatiquement et la sonnerie retentit a trois reprises.

Connexion Wi-Fi

Appuyez longuement sur l'icone Wi-Fi et passez en mode connexion : le rétro-
éclairage de l'icbne Wi-Fi continue de clignoter pour indiquer que la connexion
est en cours, le rétro-éclairage de I'icone Wi-Fi est allumé pour indiquer qu'il
est connecté, méme chose en mode attente ; appuyez a nouveau
longuement sur l'icobne Wi-Fi et la connexion s'arréte ;

18



Téléchargez I'application hOn h

Tout d’abord vous devez télécharger I'application hOn et I'installer sur votre dispositif
portable. Ensuite, effectuez I'enregistrement de votre hotte.

REMARQUE

Get ready to add your
appliance

€ Stayclose o your appliance
o While in front of your appliance, ensure that

your smartphone is connected to a 2.4GHz
Wi-Fi network with a stronger signal

CHANGE WI-FI SETTINGS

€  Public networks are not allowed due to low
security and reliability.

o Prepare to enter your Home Wi-Fi
password.

ENREGISTREMENT DE LA HOTTE ROSIERES

. ,))

L'image de la hotte a pour seul but de la présenter. Elle pourrait ne pas étre parfaitement
représentative.

1- Appuyez sur la touche Wi-Fi jusqu’a ce que I'icbne commence a clignoter. Lorsque
I'appairage est terminé, l'icbne Wi-Fi s'allume.
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ENTRETIEN
Avant le nettoyage éteignez I'unité et débranchez la fiche.

|. Nettoyage ordinaire

Utilisez un chiffon doux imbibé d'eau tiede légérement savonneuse ou avec un détersif
a usage domestique. N'utilisez jamais d'éponge abrasive, de poudre a récurer ni de brosse
rigide pour nettoyer I'appareil.

Il. Nettoyage mensuel du filtre a graisse

ESSENTIEL : nettoyez le filtre & graisse tous les mois pour éviter tout risque d'incendie.
Etant donné que le filtre recueille la graisse, la fumée et la poussiere, il affecte directement
le rendement de la hotte aspirante. S'il n'est pas propre, des résidus de graisse
(potentiellement inflammables) colmatent le filtre. Nettoyez-le avec un détersif a usage
domestique.

Il. Nettoyage annuel du filtre a charbon actif

Ne s’applique QUE sur un appareil équipé d'un dispositif de recirculation d'air (pas évacué
vers l'extérieur). Le filtre capture les odeurs et doit étre remplacé au moins une fois par
an, selon la fréquence avec laquelle la hotte aspirante est utilisée.

IV. Remplacement d’'une ampoule

Dévissez les vis de la vitre, puis retirez la vitre de la hotte. Trouvez I'ampoule gu’il faut
remplacer, vous la trouverez dans la douille qui se trouve a l'intérieur de la section
découverte de la partie vitrée.

L i
| !

Débranchez le point de cablage de la lumiére et retirez les douilles et le cablage de la hotte.
Important : Il est impossible de remplacer les ampoules séparément, vous devez retirer
les ampoules, les douilles et le cablage en un seul bloc. (Voyant LED : MAX 1,5 W)

Placez les ampoules de remplacement, les douilles et le cablage dans leur position
d'origine. Rebranchez ensuite le point de cablage de la lumiére.

Replacez le verre de la hotte et fixez les vis sur le verre. Assurez-vous que les vis sont
bien serrées.

20



DEPANNAGE

Probléme

Cause

Solution

La lumiéere
s'éclaire mais
le ventilateur ne
fonctionne pas

La pale du ventilateur est
coinceée.

Le moteur est endommagé.

Eteignez I'appareil et faites-le réparer
uniqguement par un technicien qualifié.

La lumiére et
le ventilateur ne
fonctionnent pas.

L'ampoule halogéne est
grillée.

Remplacez I'ampoule par une ampoule
de méme voltage.

Le cordon électrique fuit.

Rebranchez sur l'alimentation
électrique.

Fortes vibrations
de l'unité

La pale du ventilateur est
endommagée.

Eteignez I'appareil et faites-le réparer
uniqguement par un technicien qualifié.

Le moteur du ventilateur
n'est pas solidement fixé.

Eteignez I'appareil et faites-le réparer
uniqguement par un technicien qualifié.

L'unité n'est pas suspendue
correctement sur la console.

Déposez I'unité et vérifiez si la console
est bien en place.

L'aspiration ne
fonctionne pas

Distance trop élevée entre
I'unité et le plaque de

Réglez la distance entre 65 et 75 cm

correctement cuisson
Technologie Wi-Fi
Standard 802.11 b/g/n

Bande(s) de fréquence [MHZz]

2400 MHz - 2483,5 MHz

Puissance maximale [mW]

100 mW

Informations sur le produit pour les équipements en réseau

La consommation de courant du produit en
veille en réseau si tous les ports de réseau

cablés sont connectés et si tous les ports de 2w
réseau sans fil sont activés :
Si la hotte a été enregistrée avec I'application,
Comment activer le port de réseau sans fil : allumez la hotte pour activer le port de réseau
sans fil.
Si la hotte a été enregistrée avec I'application,

Comment désactiver le port de réseau sans fil :

éteignez la hotte pour désactiver le port de réseau
sans fil. Si la hotte n’a pas été enregistrée avec
I'application, le port de réseau sans fil sera
désactivé, méme si la hotte est allumée.
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SERVICE APRES-VENTE

Si vous n’arrivez pas a identifier la cause de 'anomalie de fonctionnement, éteignez
I'appareil et contactez le service aprés-vente.

NUMERO DE SERIE DU PRODUIT. Ou puis-je le trouver ?

Il est important que vous communiquiez au service aprés-vente la référence de votre
produit et son numéro de série (un code a 16 caractéres qui commence par le chiffre 3).
Vous pouvez le trouver sur le certificat de garantie ou la plaque signalétique apposée sur
I'appareil.

Il aidera a éviter aux techniciens de perdre du temps et par conséquent ('un des aspects
les plus importants) permettra d’économiser les frais de déplacement correspondants.

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT

Cet appareil est conforme a la directive Européenne 2012/19/UE
relative aux reglements 2013 sur les Déchets d’équipements
électriques et électroniques (DEEE) (Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment - WEEE). La catégorie DEEE recouvre a la fois les
substances polluantes (pouvant avoir des retombées négatives sur
I'environnement) et les composants de base (pouvant étre réutilisés). Il
est important que les DEEE subissent des traitements spécifiques pour

I  <'iminer et jeter correctement les polluants et récupérer tous les
matériaux.

Chaque individu peut jouer un réle important en veillant a ce que les produits DEEE ne
deviennent pas un probléme pour I'environnement. Pour cela, il est essentiel de suivre
quelques régles de base:

- les DEEE ne doivent pas étre traités comme des déchets ménagers ;

- les DEEE doivent étre amenés a des zones de collecte spécifiques gérées par le
conseil municipal ou une société diment enregistrée.

Dans de nombreux pays, des décharges domestiques peuvent étre disponibles pour de
grands DEEE. Lorsque vous achetez un nouvel appareil, I'ancien peut étre retourné au
détaillant qui est en devoir de le récupérer sans frais, a titre exceptionnel, tant que
I'équipement est de type équivalent et a les mémes fonctions que I'’équipement fourni.
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